UPLC-MS-MS Direct cELISA Indirect cELISA

In-eld T1 510 � 50 440 � 30 490 � 40

Analyst Paper

O
pe

n
A

cc
es

s
A

rt
ic

le
. P

ub
lis

he
d

on
 2

8
A

pr
il

20
14

. D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

on
 7

/2
4/

20
25

 1
1:

01
:5

6
A

M
.

 T
hi

s
ar

tic
le

 is
 li

ce
ns

ed
 u

nd
er

 a
 C

re
at

iv
e

C
om

m
on

s
A

ttr
ib

ut
io

n-
N

on
C

om
m

er
ci

al
 3

.0
 U

np
or

te
d

L
ic

en
ce

.
View Article Online
fermented samples, or they may have been intentionally added,
such as acetonitrile and methanol, two common solvents that
are usually employed in the extraction process. Fig. 2 shows the
effect of different percentages of methanol, ethanol, and
acetonitrile over the main parameters of the calibration curves
of the proposed immunoassays. In general, Amax was less
affected by the presence of solvents than IC50 values, and any of
the assayed solvents could be employed up to 5% with accept-
able variations, lower than 20%. However, modications in IC50

values were more noticeable – solvent contents higher than 2%
appreciably altered the assay sensitivity. Accordingly, samples
should be adequately diluted in assay buffer in order to obtain
accurate results.
treated T2 420 � 50 420 � 40 420 � 60
T3 230 � 20 230 � 20 230 � 30
T4 260 � 20 235 � 8 240 � 10
C1 250 � 40 350 � 20 350 � 60
C2 460 � 30 400 � 30 440 � 30
C3 230 � 30 450 � 20 490 � 30
C4 260 � 40 430 � 30 450 � 50

Blind
spiked

T5 150 � 20 140 � 10 130 � 20
T6 270 � 30 260 � 10 260 � 10
T7 400 � 30 390 � 10 400 � 20
T8 870 � 90 780 � 30 760 � 20
T9 1400 � 100 1270 � 60 1250 � 40
T10 1600 � 200 1570 � 30 1500 � 100
T11 1900 � 200 1810 � 90 1860 � 80
T12 2400 � 200 2090 � 80 2500 � 100
C5 210 � 10 200 � 20 210 � 10
C6 310 � 30 290 � 20 300 � 10
C7 600 � 80 440 � 20 550 � 40
C8 960 � 90 940 � 80 940 � 80
C9 1300 � 100 1300 � 70 1300 � 100
C10 1900 � 200 1700 � 100 1790 � 50
C11 2000 � 200 1700 � 100 1870 � 20
C12 2600 � 200 2100 � 100 2560 � 30
Determination of boscalid in vegetables

Tomato and cucumber crops were selected as model commod-
ities to evaluate the performance of the developed immunoas-
says. Firstly, matrix effects were evaluated using boscalid-free
tomato and cucumber samples (as measured by UPLC-MS-MS)
that were extracted by QuEChERS. Extracts were diluted with
deionized water (5-, 25-, 50-, 250- and 500-fold) and these
solutions were used to prepare boscalid standard curves. Aer
running the corresponding competitive assays (data not
shown), it was evidenced that inhibition curves equivalent to
those carried out in buffer were attained with extracts diluted at